
PEER REVIEW HISTORY 

BMJ Open publishes all reviews undertaken for accepted manuscripts. Reviewers are asked to 

complete a checklist review form (http://bmjopen.bmj.com/site/about/resources/checklist.pdf) and 

are provided with free text boxes to elaborate on their assessment. These free text comments are 

reproduced below.   

 

ARTICLE DETAILS 

TITLE (PROVISIONAL) Nocturnal emergency department visits, duration of symptoms, and 
risk of hospitalization among adults with asthma exacerbations: A 
multicenter observational study 

AUTHORS Yasuda, Hideto; Hagiwara, Yusuke; Watase, Hiroko; Hasegawa, 
Kohei 

 

VERSION 1 - REVIEW 

REVIEWER Win Sen Kuan 
Emergency Medicine Department, National University Hospital,  
Singapore 

REVIEW RETURNED 22-Mar-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Many thanks for the opportunity to review your work comparing 
patients who had nighttime asthma with those who had asthma at 
other times in 23 Japanese emergency departments over a 35-
month period. The manuscript is largely easy to read and 
grammatically satisfactory but very short (e.g. Introduction, 
Discussion). The Conclusions, however, are not succinct enough.  
 
The originality of the study is significantly tempered by similarly-
designed studies in the West (e.g. Karras et al., Brenner et al. and 
Baibergenova et al.) though it seems to be one of the first to look at 
the circadian rhythm in asthmatic patients in the Asian context. The 
results of this study is perhaps not surprising given the fact that the 
quoted studies from the West with rather large cohorts came up with 
the same conclusion that there was no difference in their primary 
outcome of interest, which was hospitalization. Hence, I would 
suggest to rephrase the last sentence of the first paragraph of the 
Introduction (page 6 line 32) to a statement that is more neutral.  
 
In Results (page 10, line 25), 1,354 patients from 1,380 patients 
should be 98% instead of 92%.  
Clearer terminology or descriptions should be used in place of 
"analytic" and "non-analytic" cohorts as I am not sure who were 
those in the "non-analytic" cohort.  
 
The time frame classified as short duration should be </= 3 hours 
rather than < 3 hours (page 11, line 15; Table 1, page 23, line 8).  
 
The primary outcome of interest should be highlighted first in the 
results, both in the Abstract and in the Results section; not the 
statistically significant positive finding.  
 
The Discussion section is very brief with nothing exciting or 
noteworthy brought up. Their Potential Limitations section is self-
explanatory.  
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Initial peak expiratory flow rate is only meaningful if given as a 
percentage of the predicted value rather than absolute values (Table 
1, page 23, line 24).  
 
I was not able to locate the section referred to by the footnote ‡. The 
calculations of 356 (87.3%) and 356 (88.9%) is probably erroneous 
as well (page 24, line 14).   

 

REVIEWER Barry Brenner MD PhD 
USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Table I has initial O2 sats that were identical between NT and OT 
group yet p <0.03. Explain.  
Contrast the findings in this study with previous studies of NT vs OT 
asthma regarding use of inhaled corticosteroids. Earlier studies 
might not have had the same prevalence of inhaled corticosteroid 
use as now and these affect findings of reduced lack of difference 
between OT and NT groups. 

 

REVIEWER Hannah Durrington 
UNiversity of Manchester, Manchester, UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 14-Apr-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS PLease discuss the severity of asthma that these patients have-it 
seems very mild from the demographics and if so, this should be 
alluded to in the text. Also, there do not seem to be many 
admissions in a 3 year period across 23 centres-please discuss. 
Other comments can be found below.  
PLease expand the section on limitations of this study especially 
'....Finally, our sample consisted predominantly of urban, academic 
EDs in Japan. Therefore, these results may not be generalizable to 
rural or nonacademic EDs or other healthcare settings. 
Nevertheless, with multiple studies arrived at a si  
milar conclusion, despite differing populations '.... the English is not 
clear here and being from the UK I don't know what an academic ED 
in Japan is like-there really needs to be more clarification about the 
type of patients seen in academic centres so that this study can be 
more generalisable outside of Japan. 
 

1. Page 2, line 13 ‘that’ should be ‘than’. 

2. Line 25 in results section 1,354 patients over 3 years to 23 

centres across Japan seems quite a low number of 

admissions-is this a true reflection of the number of 

asthmatics attending ED during this time? 

3. Table 1 line 34-36. None of these patients had had a 

previous admission or attendance at ED for asthma in the 

preceding year. This group of asthmatics may have been 

mild or well-controlled. In support of this only 1% received 

magnesium iv and only 40% were given prednisolone in the 

ED-this makes me wonder if these were true exacerbations 

of asthma? This does not sound characteristic of inner city 

hospital asthma. 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010670 on 12 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


4. Table 1 on page 23 line 6 is out of alignment. 

5. Page 11, line 24 As the authors comment, the nighttime 

asthma exacerbations are preceeded by a shorter length of 

symptoms, meaning that symptoms will have started at 

nighttime in most cases. Interestingly, the daytime group 

mostly had symptoms preceeding admission by 12-24 

hours, meaning that many of these patients might also have 

experienced nighttime symptoms, but not presented to ED 

until a convenient time. The time of day of onset of 

symptoms would have been interesting to compare. 

 

VERSION 1 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

Reviewer Name: Win Sen Kuan  

Many thanks for the opportunity to review your work comparing patients who had nighttime asthma 

with those who had asthma at other times in 23 Japanese emergency departments over a 35-month 

period. The manuscript is largely easy to read and grammatically satisfactory but very short (e.g. 

Introduction, Discussion). The Conclusions, however, are not succinct enough.  

 

We thank the reviewer for these many positive comments. Although we had tried to write the 

manuscript as succinct as possible, some parts might have been too brief for some readers. As 

suggested, we have expanded the Discussion section, particularly the Limitations section (page 13, 

para 1), to discuss the difference in the study population, setting, and acute asthma care from the 

previous studies. In addition, as requested, we have shortened the Conclusion section (page 14, para 

1), by only summarizing the main findings and providing a potential implication.  

 

 

The originality of the study is significantly tempered by similarly-designed studies in the West (e.g. 

Karras et al., Brenner et al. and Baibergenova et al.) though it seems to be one of the first to look at 

the circadian rhythm in asthmatic patients in the Asian context. The results of this study is perhaps not 

surprising given the fact that the quoted studies from the West with rather large cohorts came up with 

the same conclusion that there was no difference in their primary outcome of interest, which was 

hospitalization. Hence, I would suggest to rephrase the last sentence of the first paragraph of the 

Introduction (page 6 line 32) to a statement that is more neutral.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this helpful suggestion. As the reviewer pointed out, the study populations 

of the previous reports were limited to those in North America (1-3), where the patients’ behavior and 

access to primary healthcare may be substantially different from those in other countries (e.g., Asian 

countries). In addition, our study builds on these prior reports and extends them by conducting a 

multicenter study in Japan. We have clarified this in the Discussion section (page 11, para 2). As 

suggested, we also have revised the sentences of the Introduction section (page 5, para 1). The text 

now states: “However, the other studies from North America have failed to demonstrate a consistent 

relationship between nocturnal visits to the ED and poor outcomes, such as an increased risk of 

hospitalization (1-4). In addition, to the best of our knowledge, the relationship between the time of the 

ED presentation and acute outcomes in ED patients with asthma exacerbation has not been studied 

in other settings (e.g., Asian countries).”  

 

 

In Results (page 10, line 25), 1,354 patients from 1,380 patients should be 98% instead of 92%.  
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We appreciate the careful review. We have revised the sentence (page 9, para 2), and reviewed the 

numbers throughout the manuscript.  

 

 

Clearer terminology or descriptions should be used in place of "analytic" and "non-analytic" cohorts as 

I am not sure who were those in the "non-analytic" cohort.  

 

As suggested, we have clarified the definition of these two terms in the Results section (page 9, para 

2). The text now states: “Of these, we excluded 26 patients who had missing data on the time of ED 

presentation (non-analytic cohort), and the remaining 1,354 patients (98%) had data on the time of 

ED presentation (analytic cohort), and were included in the current analysis”.  

 

The time frame classified as short duration should be  

We appreciate the careful review. We have revised the sentences.  

 

 

The primary outcome of interest should be highlighted first in the results, both in the Abstract and in 

the Results section; not the statistically significant positive finding.  

 

As suggested, we have added the overall hospitalization rate (“overall 145 patients [10.7%] were 

hospitalized.”) to the Abstract and the Results section (page 10, para 1). The hospitalization rate in 

each group has been also reported.  

 

 

The Discussion section is very brief with nothing exciting or noteworthy brought up. Their Potential 

Limitations section is self-explanatory.  

 

As suggested, we have expanded the Discussion section by highlighting the results in the context 

(page 11, para 2) and the relatively higher proportion of patients with inhaled corticosteroid use in our 

study population (page 12, para 1). In addition, we have also discussed the difference in the study 

setting and population from the other studies (and the generalizability of our inferences) in the 

Potential Limitations section (page 13, para 1).  

 

 

Initial peak expiratory flow rate is only meaningful if given as a percentage of the predicted value 

rather than absolute values (Table 1, page 23, line 24).  

 

We agree with the reviewer that percentages of predicted PEF or FEV1 would be preferable but this 

requires patient height, weight, which were rarely recorded in the ED setting. Another approach is to 

use “personal best”, which many believe is ideal for patient management. However, as the 2007 NIH 

guidelines indicated (5), individuals may report erroneous values in the ED setting (6). For these 

different reasons, we utilized the approach used in the earlier studies (7-9). It is not perfect but does 

provide valuable information. In addition, this approach enables us to compare the acute severity with 

these previous studies.  

 

 

I was not able to locate the section referred to by the footnote ‡. The calculations of 356 (87.3%) and 

356 (88.9%) is probably erroneous as well (page 24, line 14).  

 

We thank the careful review. These numbers refer to the number of patients who were discharged to 

home. We have revised the footnote of Table 2.  
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Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Barry Brenner MD PhD  

Table I has initial O2 sats that were identical between NT and OT group yet p <0.03. Explain.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the careful review. We have confirmed that this P-value is correct. Although 

the median for the initial oxygen saturation was identical between the two groups, the distribution of 

the data (e.g., IQR) was different. Thus, the distribution of Wilcoxon scores (rank sums) for this 

variable was different; Wilcoxon test provided small p-value in the setting of the large sample size of 

our study.  

 

 

Contrast the findings in this study with previous studies of NT vs OT asthma regarding use of inhaled 

corticosteroids. Earlier studies might not have had the same prevalence of inhaled corticosteroid use 

as now and these affect findings of reduced lack of difference between OT and NT groups.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this helpful suggestion. Indeed, the proportion of inhaled corticosteroid use 

in our study was higher (31.5%) than that in Dr. Brenner’s landmark study from North American EDs 

(21.8%) in 2001 (1), although the use of inhaled corticosteroids remains still suboptimal. As 

suggested, in the Discussion section (page 12, para 1), we have highlighted that the observed 

findings (no significant difference in the hospitalization rate) might have been due to the higher 

proportion of inhaled corticosteroids use prior to the ED visit in our study population.  

 

 

Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Hannah Durrington  

PLease discuss the severity of asthma that these patients have - it seems very mild from the 

demographics and if so, this should be alluded to in the text. Also, there do not seem to be many 

admissions in a 3 year period across 23 centres-please discuss.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarify these points. Below, we have clarified 1) the chronic and 

acute severity in our study population and 2) the random selection of eligible ED patients with asthma 

(i.e., 1,354 patients were randomly selected from all eligible patients).  

 

 

PLease expand the section on limitations of this study  especially '....Finally, our sample consisted 

predominantly of urban, academic EDs in Japan. Therefore, these results may not be generalizable to 

rural or nonacademic EDs or other healthcare settings. Nevertheless, with multiple studies arrived at 

a si  

milar conclusion, despite differing populations '.... the English is not clear here and being from the UK 

I don't know what an academic ED in Japan is like-there really needs to be more clarification about 

the type of patients seen in academic centres so that this study can be more generalisable outside of 

Japan.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this helpful suggestion. Our study population consisted of patients with a 

relatively high chronic severity burden (e.g., 21.8% of patients had at least one ED visit for asthma in 

the preceding year) and acute severity (e.g., 7.7% resulted in hospitalization), although these 

proportions were relatively lower than those in the recent multicenter study from the U.S. (17% had at 

least one ED visit for asthma in the preceding year) (10). In addition, the participating EDs provided 

acute asthma care that was imperfectly concordant to the recommendations in the international 

guidelines (8). Therefore, our inferences may not be generalizable to other healthcare settings outside 

of Japan. Nevertheless, multiple studies arrived at a similar conclusion (i.e., no association between 
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the time of ED presentation and risk of hospitalization), despite differing populations and healthcare 

settings (1-3), potentially enhancing the generalizability of our inferences. As requested, we have 

discussed these important issues in the Potential Limitations section (page 13, para 1).  

 

 

Page 2, line 13 ‘that’ should be ‘than’.  

 

We have revised the sentence (Abstract).  

 

 

Line 25 in results section 1,354 patients over 3 years to 23 centres across Japan seems quite a low 

number of admissions-is this a true reflection of the number of asthmatics attending ED during this 

time?  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarify this point. The participating EDs had a median visit volume of 

29,000 and number of asthmatic patients of 107 in 2011. Only if sites had less than 60 charts in 2011, 

the abstractors reviewed eligible charts dating back to January 2009 in order to reach the target. In 

this study, onsite chart abstractors reviewed 60 randomly selected ED patients from all eligible ED 

patients between January 2011 and December 2011. The random abstraction of all eligible patients 

(60 patients * 23 sites = a total of 1380 patients) and the exclusion of 26 patients who had missing 

data on the timing of ED presentation resulted in 1354 patients in the analytic cohort. As suggested, 

we have highlighted this information in the Methods section (page 7, para 2 [Data collection and 

measurements]) and the Result section (page 9, para 2).  

 

 

Table 1 line 34-36. None of these patients had had a previous admission or attendance at ED for 

asthma in the preceding year. This group of asthmatics may have been mild or well-controlled. In 

support of this only 1% received magnesium iv and only 40% were given prednisolone in the ED-this 

makes me wonder if these were true exacerbations of asthma? This does not sound characteristic of 

inner city hospital asthma.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarity this point. The data we originally presented might have given 

an impression that the study population had a relatively mild chronic severity because we presented 

the median and IQR of frequencies of ED visit and hospitalizations for asthma. However, the 

proportion of patients with at least one ED visit for asthma in the preceding year was 21.8% and that 

of patients with at least one hospitalization was 7.7%, indicating that the presence of patients with a 

high chronic severity. We have replaced the medians and IQRs with these proportions in Table 1.  

 

In terms of the acute severity, 10.7% of patients were hospitalized through the ED for asthma 

exacerbation. Thus, the underutilization of systemic corticosteroids in the ED does not necessarily 

indicate a low acute severity but does suggest suboptimal concordance to the recommendations in 

the international asthma guidelines. Indeed, our previous analysis estimated that >40% of our study 

population did not receive systemic corticosteroid treatment while it was indicated (8). As suggested, 

we have discussed these points in the Potential Limitations section (page 13, para 1).  

 

 

Table 1 on page 23 line 6 is out of alignment.  

 

We have revised the Table 1.  

 

 

Page 11, line 24 As the authors comment, the nighttime asthma exacerbations are preceeded by a 
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shorter length of symptoms, meaning that symptoms will have started at nighttime in most cases. 

Interestingly, the daytime group mostly had symptoms preceeding admission by 12-24 hours, 

meaning that many of these patients might also have experienced nighttime symptoms, but not 

presented to ED until a convenient time. The time of day of onset of symptoms would have been 

interesting to compare.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this thoughtful comment. We agree with the reviewer that a part of patients 

in the OT group might have experienced nighttime symptoms but have not presented to the ED 

promptly. Unfortunately, this information was rarely recorded in the ED setting; thus, we did not 

measure the exact time of onset of asthma exacerbation in the current study. We have acknowledged 

this point in the Potential Limitations section (page 13, para 1).  
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VERSION 2 – REVIEW 

REVIEWER Win Sen Kuan 
Emergency Medicine Department, National University Hospital, 
Singapore 

REVIEW RETURNED 13-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Thank you for the revision and response to the comments.  
 
I am afraid that the Discussion section is still sub-optimal. It does not 
provide sufficient depth, critically appraise the results or deliver 
particularly insightful content to add to the literature.  
 
The shorter duration of symptoms at nighttime that was deemed to 
be significant could have been confounded by the lack of 
documentation of actual time of onset in the chart review. Although 

 on M
ay 16, 2023 by guest. P

rotected by copyright.
http://bm

jopen.bm
j.com

/
B

M
J O

pen: first published as 10.1136/bm
jopen-2015-010670 on 12 A

ugust 2016. D
ow

nloaded from
 

http://bmjopen.bmj.com/


the authors have attempted the explain this fact in the Potential 
Limitations section, it may not be appropriate to make such a 
conclusion in view of absence of a significant amount of data 
pertaining to this point.  
 
The abstract that indicated "All patients aged 18 to 54 years..." may 
be misleading since only 60 randomly selected participants per 
centre were included and not all patients. The reasons for selection 
of 60 per centre were also not articulated clearly in the manuscript.  
 
Generalisation is further limited by the relatively narrow age range of 
included patients. 

 

REVIEWER Barry Brenner 
Case Western Reserve University, USA 

REVIEW RETURNED 10-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS Please have 2 levels of significance (not three). Not 60.7% but 60%. 
also in discussion, asthma severity and response to therapy may 
have changed since early MARC studies and Brenner published 
data on nocturnal asthma. It may be affected by more frequent use 
of inhaled steroids.   

 

REVIEWER Hannah Durrington 
University of Manchester,  
UK 

REVIEW RETURNED 16-Jun-2016 

 

GENERAL COMMENTS The authors have addressed the reviewers' comments satisfactorily. 

 

VERSION 2 – AUTHOR RESPONSE 

Reviewer #1:  

Reviewer Name: Win Sen Kuan  

I am afraid that the Discussion section is still sub-optimal. It does not provide sufficient depth, critically 

appraise the results or deliver particularly insightful content to add to the literature.  

 

We thank the reviewer for this suggestion. As suggested, in the Discussion section, we have further 

discussed the potential explanations for the discrepancies between the prior studies with regard to the 

association of nocturnal asthma exacerbation and morbidity – e.g., the difference in study design 

(e.g., prospective vs. retrospective; single-center vs. multi-center), study population (e.g., country, 

race/ethnicity), setting (inpatient vs. ED setting) and non-biological factors, such as patient behaviors, 

access to healthcare use, long-term controller use, as well as chronic and acute asthma severity 

(pages 12-13).  

 

 

The shorter duration of symptoms at nighttime that was deemed to be significant could have been 

confounded by the lack of documentation of actual time of onset in the chart review. Although the 

authors have attempted the explain this fact in the Potential Limitations section, it may not be 

appropriate to make such a conclusion in view of absence of a significant amount of data pertaining to 

this point.  
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As suggested, we have removed the sentence, “However, we found that patients with nocturnal ED 

visits presented with a shorter duration of symptoms compared to those at other times.” from the 

Abstract. We have also removed the sentence about this finding from the Conclusions section (page 

15, para 1).  

 

 

The abstract that indicated "All patients aged 18 to 54 years..." may be misleading since only 60 

randomly selected participants per centre were included and not all patients.  

 

We agree, and have removed the word “all” from the sentences in the Abstract (page 2, para 3) and in 

the Methods section (page 6, para 2).  

 

 

The reasons for selection of 60 per centre were also not articulated clearly in the manuscript.  

 

We appreciate the opportunity to clarify this point. In this multicenter observational study, we 

calculated the level of precision under an assumption of the true proportion of patients who had a 

nighttime ED visit. The target sample size was 1380 (60 patients per site * 23 sites) patients with 

asthma exacerbation. We anticipated 30% of the patients to have an ED visit at nighttime. The 

sample size (n=1380) provides a 95% confidence interval of only 5 percentage points, which is a tight 

enough band for us to draw meaningful inferences from the study results. We do not think that this 

reasoning should be described in the text in this observational study (not an interventional trial). But, 

we would be happy to do so if the Editor specifically requests.  

 

 

Generalisation is further limited by the relatively narrow age range of included patients.  

 

The age range in adult patients (age 18-54 years) was chosen since it is well documented that older 

patients are more likely to have COPD (and asthma-COPD overlap syndrome) and that it is often 

difficult to differentiate these conditions. The age range has been used in many prior asthma-related 

papers. Nevertheless, we have acknowledged this potential limitation to the Limitations section (page 

14, para 1).  

 

 

Reviewer: 2  

Reviewer Name: Barry Brenner MD PhD  

Please have 2 levels of significance (not three). Not 60.7% but 60%.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the careful review. As requested, we have changed the significant digits of 

all percentages displayed in the two-digit in Table 1.  

 

 

also in discussion, asthma severity and response to therapy may have changed since early MARC 

studies and Brenner published data on nocturnal asthma. It may be affected by more frequent use of 

inhaled steroids.  

 

We agree with the reviewer’s comment. As suggested, we have added this point to the Discussion 

section (page 12, para 2). The text now states: “The higher proportion of patients with long-term 

controller use in our study might also have affected the acute asthma severity and response to 

therapy, and further contributed to the absence of significant association.”  
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Reviewer: 3  

Reviewer Name: Hannah Durrington  

The authors have addressed the reviewers' comments satisfactorily.  

 

We thank the reviewer for the positive comment. 
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